
  
 

 

 
 

 

EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a meeting of East Hertfordshire District 

Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Wallfields, Hertford on 

Wednesday 17th May, 2023 at 7.00 pm, for the purpose of transacting 

the business set out in the Agenda below, and you are hereby 

summoned to attend. 

 

 

Date this 10 day of May 2023 

 

James Ellis 

Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services  

 

Note: Prayers will be said before the meeting commences. Those Members 

who do not wish to participate will be invited to enter the Chamber at 

their conclusion  

 

This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Chairman's Announcements  

 

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman. 

 

2. Apologies for Absence  

 

 To receive any Members’ apologies for absence. 

 

3. Election of a Chairman 2023/24  

 

 To elect the Chairman of the Council for 2023/24 following which the 

Chairman will make the statutory declaration of acceptance of office. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict


 

 

4. Election of a Vice-Chairman 2023/24  

 

 To elect the Vice-Chairman of the Council for 2023/24 following which 

the Vice-Chairman will make the statutory declaration of acceptance of 

office. 

 

5. Further Chairman's Announcements  

 

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman. 

 

6. Election of the Leader 2023-2027  

 

 To elect the Leader of the Council for the four-year term.  

 

7. Leader's Announcements  

 

 To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council. 

 

8. Minutes - 1 March 2023 (Pages 5 - 42) 

 

 To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign the 

Minutes of the Council meeting held on 1 March 2023. 

 

9. Declarations of Interest  

 

 To receive any Members' declarations of interest. 

 

10. Petitions  

 

 To receive any
[...]
mmittee Meetings.  The 

mod.gov app is available to download for free from app stores for 

electronic devices. You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate 

and keep all committee paperwork on your mobile device. 

Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political- 

Structure for details. 

 



 

 

 

 
Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 

 

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 

Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are 

suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as 

tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral reporting or 

commentary is prohibited.  If you have any questions about this 

please contact Democratic Services (members of the press should 

contact the Press Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the 

meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of 

reasons, including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of 

the business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 

focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to the 

rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of the public 

who have not consented to being filmed.   

 



C  C 
 

 

 

559 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 

WEDNESDAY 1 MARCH 2023, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor I Devonshire (Chairman). 

  Councillors A Alder, T Beckett, S Bell, 

R Buckmaster, R Bolton, M Brady, 

E Buckmaster, K Crofton, B Crystall, 

G Cutting, B Deering, H Drake, J Dumont, 

R Fernando, M Goldspink, J Goodeve, 

L Haysey, J Jones, J Kaye, I Kemp, S Newton, 

T Page, M Pope, J Ranger, C Redfern, 

S Reed, P Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby, 

D Snowdon, T Stowe, N Symonds, A Ward-

Booth, G Williamson, C Wilson and J Wyllie. 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Richard Cassidy - Chief Executive 

  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 

Services and 

Monitoring Officer 

  Steven Linn
[...]
rities and local organisations to 

raise funds which to date, had generated more than 

£160k. He said that 28 grants had been given to 

community organisations to continue to operate 

during the pandemic. Councillor Kaye said that the 

council had given out hundreds of thousands of 

pounds in grants over the last four years.  

  

 

370   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 

Andrews, Boylan, Bull, Burmicz, Curtis, Frecknall, 

Hollebon, Huggins, McAndrew, McMullen, Stevenson 

and Townsend.  

 

 

371   MINUTES - 18 JANUARY 2023   

Page 9



C  C 
 

 

 

563 

 

 Councillor Haysey proposed, and Councillor Fernando 

seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 18 January 2023 be approved as a correct 

record and be signed by the Chairman. On being put to 

the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 18 January 2023 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

372   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

  

Councillor Snowdon declared an interest in Item 14 – 

Pay Policy Statement. He said that he worked for the 

parent company named in the report and would take 

no part in the discussion or voting of the item.  

 

Councillor Goldspink declared an interest in Item 16 – 

Protocol for the Appointment of Honorary Alderman. 

She said she had been previously awarded the title of 

Honorary Alderman and would take no part in the 

discussion or voting of the item.  

 

Councillor Williamson declared an interest in Item 18 – 

Motions on Notice. He said that he would be leaving 

the room during the discussion of the item.  

  

 

 

373   PETITIONS  

 

 

 There were no petitions.   

Page 10



C  C 
 

 

 

564 

 

374   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 

 

 Alastair Cook to ask Cllr Graham McAndrew, the 

Executive Member for Environmental Services 

 

Have the cumulative effects of the t
[...]
.................................................... 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



East Herts Council Report 
 

Council 

Date of meeting:  17 May 2023 

Report by:   Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Report title:  Political Balance and Committee Membership 

of the Council 2023/24 

Ward(s) affected:  (All Wards); 

 

Summary – Council, at its annual meeting, is required to approve the 

decision-making arrangements for the discharge of functions.  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL: 

a) That the Scrutiny Committees, Regulatory Committees and 

Joint Committees with the number of voting Members 

listed in paragraph 2.1 be appointed; 

 

b) That the political balance of the Council at Appendix A be 

agreed 

 

c) That the membership and Chairman of Scrutiny 

Committees, Regulatory Committees and Joint Committees 

be as set out in Appendix B, with Members being appointed 

in accordance with the wishes of the political group to 

whom the seats on these bodies have been allocated; 

 

d) That the intention of the Leader of the Council to appoint 

Members to the Executive (in addition to the Leader) with 

Page 44

Agenda Item 13



the portfolio responsibilities as detailed in Appendix C be 

noted; 

 

e) That the programme of Council meetings, as detailed at 

paragraph 4.1, be approved; 

 

f) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be 

authorised to make changes in the standing membership 

of committees, joint committees and panels in (A) above, in 

accordance with the wishes of the political group to whom 

seats on these bodies have been allocated;  

 

g) That the action to be taken by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services, in consultation with the Leader, 

under delegated authority, concerning the appointment of 

representatives to outside bodies, be noted; and 

 

h) The Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised 

to make such amendments to the Council’s Constitution as 

may be necessary to account for the decisions in (A) to (G) 

above. 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

 

1.1  Under its Constitution, Council appoints the Leader of the 

Council and this appointment is for the ‘life’ of the Council (i.e 

until the next District Council elections in 2027). Paragraph 

4.3.1 of the Constitution sets out the circumstances when this 

post becomes vacant.  

 

Page 45



1.2  The Leader of the Council will be appointed under Item 5 on 

the Council agenda.  

 

1.3  In terms of the appointment of Members to the Executive, the 

Constitution provides that it is the responsibility of the Leader 

of the Council once appointed. The Leader determines the size 

of the Executive. The Leader’s determination on the size of the 

Executive for 2023/24 is at Appendix C (to follow).  

 

1.4  The Leader is also responsible for advising Council on the 

allocation of executive portfolio responsibilities. The Executive 

portfolio responsibilities are also set out in Appendix C (to 

follow).  

2.0 Committees  

 

2.1 Council are asked to appoint the following Committees and 

size: 

Committee No. of Members 

Overview and Scrutiny 14 

Audit and Governance 7 

Development Management 12 

Human Resources 7 

Licensing 12 

Standards 7 

Chief Officer Recruitment 5 

East Herts Council and Stevenage 

Borough Council Joint Revenues 

and Benefits Committee (3 from 

East Herts) 

6 

Joint CCTV Executive (3 from East 

Herts) 

12 

East Herts Council and Stevenage 6 

Page 46



Borough Council Joint 

Information Technology 

Committee (3 from East Herts) 

 

3.0 Political Groups 

 

3.1 Where Members of a Council are divided into political groups, 

the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 places a duty on 

the Council to review the allocation between those groups of 

seats on its scrutiny committees, regulatory committees and 

joint committees according to certain principles. This is to 

ensure that the politi
[...]
eport by: Scrutiny Officer 

Report title: Annual Scrutiny Report 2022/23 

Ward(s) affected: All Wards  

 

Summary – This report introduces the Annual scrutiny report for 

2022/23 on behalf of the Chairman of Overview and scrutiny 

committee with introductory commentary by the Chief Executive.  It 

provides an overview of what the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

scrutinised during the respective civic year.  

The Council strives to enhance the lives and well-being of residents 

in the context of the Council’s Corporate Plan.  In order to ensure 

that this continues to support the Council’s vision and priorities, 

Officers will be arranging workshops with Members in order to 

establish their priorities for scrutiny and inclusion in the Overview 

and Scrutiny Work Programme.  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL  

a) That the Annual Scrutiny Report covering the 2022/23 Civic 

Year be agreed and published on the Council’s website, and 

 

b) That workshops be arranged with Members and Key 

Officers to establish Work Programme priorities for 

inclusion in the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 

for 2023/24. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 14



 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 The Annual Report for 2022/23 is attached at Appendix A 

 and summarises the work of the Overview and Scrutiny 

 Committee during the respective period.  

2.0 Background 

2.1  An Annual Scrutiny Report is prepared each year and 

 presented  to Council as required by the Constitution.  Once 

 agreed by  Council, the report will be published on the Council’s 

 website.   

3.0 Reason(s) 

3.1 The Council’s Constitution at Chapter 5, paragraph 5.1 states 

that Scrutiny Committee “must report annually to the council on 

their workings and make recommendations for future work 

programmes and amended working methods if appropriate” 

action. 

4.0 Options 

4.1 No alternatives have been considered. 

5.0 Risks 

5.1 Publication of an Annual Scrutiny Report provides a summary 

 of what issues ha
[...]
rt and recommended the proposed changes to the Executive for adoption.

Page 64



East Herts Council Report 
 

Council  

Date of meeting:  Wednesday 17 May 2023  

Report by:  James Ellis, Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services 

Report title:  Independent Members of the Audit and 

Governance Committee 

Ward(s) affected:  All 

Summary – This report provides Members with information on the 

appointment of two independent people to the Audit and 

Governance Committee as recommended by the Chartered Institute 

of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL: 

a) the appointment of two independent people (known as 

independent members) to sit on the Audit and Governance 

Committee for a period of four years, with a possible 

extension of a further six months to align to the municipal 

year be approved. 

 

b) the job advert and job pack as at Appendix A and Appendix 

B be approved.  

 

 

 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 15



1.0 Proposal(s) 

 

1.1 As above. There are no alternative options as the 

Government has mandated that at least one independent 

member must sit on the Audit Committee. 

 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 The Audit and Governance Committee plays a key role in the 

Council’s arrangements to support good governance. It has 

the specific role of monitoring the Budget, approving the 

council’s Statement of Accounts and acting as the council’s 

audit committee. The Committee also carries out the 

monitoring of treasury management functions. 

 

2.2 The Committee meets approximately four times a year, with 

meetings held in person in the Council Chamber at East Herts 

Council’s Wallfields Offices in Hertford, commencing at 7pm. 

3.0 Reasons 
 

3.1  The 2020 independent review by Sir Tony Redmond into the 

effectiveness of external audit and transparency of financial 

reporting in local authorities1 recommended that 

consideration should be given to the appointment of at least 

one independent member, suitab
[...]
iness Rates arrears or other debts owing 

to the Council. 

 

If you are interested in becoming an Independent Member of the 

Audit and Governance Committee, please apply using the application 

form. 

 

There is an annual allowance of £2,500 for the role, paid in monthly 

instalments, together with travel expenses. You can also view the job 

pack with further information about the role by following: 

 

The closing date for applications is  

 

   

 

 

Page 87



 

 

 

  

 

East Herts Council Report Template 

 

Council 

Date of Meeting:    17th May 2023 

Report by:  Cllr David Andrews, Chairman of the 

Licensing Committee, in lieu of the 

Executive Member for Planning and Growth 

Report title:  Consideration of the results of the Hackney 

Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 

Ward(s) affected:   All 

       

Summary 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Council:   

The number of Hackney Carriage vehicle licences issued by East 

Herts Council should be increased by 10 (approximately 5%) over 

the number currently issued, bringing the total to 210. 

 

1.0  Proposal(s) 

1.1 That Council scrutinises the contents of the survey, the 

responses, the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 15th 

March 2023 and the recommendation of Executive Member for 

Planning & Growth to inform the decision. 

 

2.0 Background    

 

2.1 East Herts is an authority that grants licenses for Hackney 

Page 88

Agenda Item 16



 

 

 

Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehicle proprietors and 

operators.  

2.2 In 2019, at the taxi trade’s request, a Hackney Carriage Unmet 

Demand Survey was commissioned. Following that survey, a 

limit on the number of Hackney Carriage vehicle licences that 

the authority would issue was approved by Council on 18th 

December 2019 as there was no evidence of ‘significant’ unmet 

demand identified. 

2.3 The limit was set at 200 vehicles as this was a level that could 

satisfy the demand for Hackney Carriages at that time. This 


[...]
 No 01992 531594 

Jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk 

Report Author 

Oliver Rawlings (Service Manager - Licensing & 

Enforcement) 

oliver.rawlings@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Page 95

http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=158&MId=3510&Ver=4&J=8
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=158&MId=3510&Ver=4&J=8
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/212554/taxi-private-hire-licensing-guide.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/212554/taxi-private-hire-licensing-guide.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/212554/taxi-private-hire-licensing-guide.pdf
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=4073&Ver=4&J=2
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=4073&Ver=4&J=2
mailto:Jan.Goodeve@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:oliver.rawlings@eastherts.gov.uk

	Agenda
	8 Minutes - 1 March 2023
	13 Political Balance and Committee Membership of the Council
	Appendix A - Political Balance and Committee Membership of the Council 2023/24

	14 Annual Scrutiny Report 2022/23
	Annual Scrutiny Report 2022-23

	15 Independent Members of the Audit and Governance Committee
	Appendix A - Job Pack - Independent Members of the Audit and Governance Committee
	Appendix B - Job Advert- Independent Members of the Audit and Governance Committee

	16 Consideration of the results of the Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey



Minutes of the meeting


C  C 
 

 

 

1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 

WEDNESDAY 17 MAY 2023, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor M Butcher (Chairman). 

  Councillors M Adams, D Andrews, 

P Boylan, E Buckmaster, R Buckmaster, 

S Bull, V Burt, R Carter, T Clements, 

M Connolly, S Copley, N Cox, B Crystall, 

A Daar, B Deering, T Deffley, I Devonshire, 

J Dumont, J Dunlop, Y Estop, V Glover-

Ward, M Goldspink, C Hart, G Hill, 

D Hollebon, A Holt, S Hopewell, C Horner, 

T Hoskin, D Jacobs, S Marlow, G McAndrew, 

S Nicholls, A Parsad-Wyatt, C Redfern, 

V Smith, T Stowe, Swainston, J Thomas, 

R Townsend, S Watson, D Willcocks, 

G Williams, G Williamson, C Wilson, 

F Woolf, D Woollcombe and J Wyllie. 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Scrutiny Officer 

  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 

Services and 

Monitoring Officer 

  Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 

and Health 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 

Finance and 



C  C 
 

 

 

2 

Property 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Helen Standen - Deputy Chief 

Executive 

  Ben Wood - Head of 

Communications, 

Strategy and 

Policy 

 

 

1   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting and 

reminded them that the meeting was being webcasted.  

 

The Chairman presented the meeting with the Annual 

Report video for 2022/23 which highlighted the work of the 

council over the last year.  

 

The Chairman thanked Stephen Bate for attending the 

council meetings throughout his term as Chairman and for 

providing the reflections at the start.  

 

The Chairman said that he had thoroughly enjoyed his year 

as Chairman and said that it was a real honour to 

represent East Herts. He said that throughout the year he 

had celebrated the Queen’s Jubilee, marked the sad 

passing of the Queen, proclaimed the new King and 

celebrated King Charles III’s coronation. He said that he 

had also met many inspiring people throughout the 

district.  

 

The Chairman thanked the Chairman’s PA, the Digital and 

 



C  C 
 

 

 

3 

Communications Manager, the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services, the Democratic Services Manager and 

the Leadership Team for their help and support over the 

last year. He also thanked his wife and his children who 

had helped out at his charity events.  

 

The Chairman announced that he had raised £3,496 for his 

chosen charity, The Stroke Association.  

 

Councillor Deering offered his thanks to the Chairman for a 

fantastic year and said that he had celebrated some great 

moments but had also marked some sad events. He said 

that the Chairman had conducted himself superbly and 

represented the Council extremely well.  

 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor 

Brittain. 

 

 

3   ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 2023/24  

 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor Crystall and seconded by 

Councillor Goldspink that Councillor Butcher be 

elected as Chairman of the Council for the 2023/24 

Civic Year. After being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – That Councillor Butcher be elected 

as Chairman of the Council for the 2023/24 Civic 

Year. 

  

Councillor Butcher made the statutory declaration of 

acceptance of office and took the chair. 

 



C  C 
 

 

 

4 

 

4   ELECTION OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN 2023/24  

 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor Wilson and seconded by 

Councillor Crystall that Councillor Horner be elected as 

Vice-Chairman of the Council for the 2023/24 Civic 

Year. After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 

the motion was declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – That Councillor Horner be elected 

as Vice-Chairman of the Council for the 2023/24 

Civic Year. 

  

Councillor Horner made the statutory declaration of 

acceptance of office. 

 

Councillor Horner thanked Members for his election to 

Vice Chairman and said it was a great honour and not one 

he expected so soon after first being elected. He said that 

he looked forward to supporting Councillor Butcher as 

Chairman, his fundraising efforts and supporting the 

varied and valuable work of East Herts residents and its 

voluntary organisations.  

 

 

5   FURTHER CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman thanked the Council for electing him to the 

position. He said it was an absolute honour and privilege 

and looked forward to working with all colleagues across 

the Chamber.  

 

The Chairman announced that he had chosen two charities 

to support over his term, they were CPRE Herts and 

Community Alliance. He said both organisations were key 

 



C  C 
 

 

 

5 

in addressing the issues that confront the council and 

residents of East Herts.  

 

The Chairman made a personal announcement and said 

that he was neurodiverse and had been diagnosed with 

ADHD. 

 

Councillor Goldspink offered the Chairman and Vice 

Chairman the Liberal Democrats’ congratulations on their 

election and wished them both a happy and successful 

year of office. She expressed her thanks to Councillor 

Devonshire for his work over the last year representing the 

council.  

 

Councillor Deering congratulated the Chairman and Vice 

Chairman on their new roles and wished them every 

success.  

 

6   ELECTION OF THE LEADER 2023-2027  

 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor Daar and seconded by 

Councillor Goldspink that Councillor Crystall be elected 

as Leader of the Council for the 2023-2027 term. After 

being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion 

was declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – That Councillor Crystall be elected 

as Leader of the Council for the 2023-2027 term 

of the council. 

 

Councillor Deering congratulated the Leader on his 

election. He wished him well and said that his group had 

voted to support him. He said the Conservative group 

would support him where they could and would support 

 



C  C 
 

 

 

6 

the administration in the completion of Hertford Theatre, 

Old River Lane and the formulation of the new District 

Plan. He said that the Conservative group would also hold 

the administration to account and the previous 

Conservative administrations had delivered balanced 

budgets and they would expect the same moving forward.  

 

 

7   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Leader of the Council thanked Councillor Devonshire 

for an incredible year as Chairman and congratulated him 

on all the good work he had done across the district. He 

also congratulated the new Chairman and Vice Chairman 

and hoped they would have a positive experience in the 

role.  

 

Councillor Crystall thanked Councillor Deering for his kind 

words and said it was an incredible honour to lead the 

Council and he said he would do his best for Officers, 

Councillors and residents. He welcomed the new Members 

across the Chamber and said the council would value their 

energy and enthusiasm.  

 

Councillor Crystall thanked the councillors that served in 

the last administration who had stood down or were not 

re-elected and said the council recognised their service and 

thanked them. He said that there were plenty of challenges 

ahead for the council and he hoped that Members would 

treat each other and Officers with respect and said that it 

was important at a time where many people had become 

disillusioned with politics and the council must lead by 

example.  

 

 



C  C 
 

 

 

7 

Councillor Goldspink offered the Leader of the Council her 

and her group’s warmest congratulations on his election. 

She said she would like to recognise the work of previous 

councillors and said they had not always agreed but were 

sincere in their wish to serve residents. She also thanked 

Officers for their tireless work in the smooth running of the 

elections to making arrangements for Annual Council.  

 

8   MINUTES - 1 MARCH 2023  

 

 

 Councillor Goldspink proposed, and Councillor Redfern 

seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 1 March 2023 be approved as a correct record 

and be signed by the Chairman.  

 

Councillor Buckmaster raised a point of order about 

whether only Members who were present at the last 

meeting would be able to vote on their accuracy.  

 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services confirmed 

that if Members were not at the previous meeting, they 

should abstain from the vote.  

 

On being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 1 March 2023 be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

9   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 



C  C 
 

 

 

8 

10   PETITIONS  

 

 

 There were no petitions. 

 

 

11   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 

 

 There were no public questions. 

 

 

12   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  

 

 

 There were no Members’ Questions.  

 

 

13   POLITICAL BALANCE AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP OF 

THE COUNCIL  

 

 

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented the 

Political Balance and Committee Membership of the 

Council report. He said that Council was required to 

approve the decision-making arrangements for the 

discharge of functions; this includes being told by the 

Leader about the composition and constitution of the 

Executive for the ensuing year, the names of those 

Members chosen to be Executive Members and also 

determine the Council’s Committee structure and 

Chairmen/membership of those committees in line with 

the political balance of the Council. 

 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services said the 

appointment of Members to outside bodies was delegated 

to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in 

consultation with the Leader and would be appointed 

following the Annual Council meeting. 

 

Councillor Crystall proposed that the recommendations in 

 



C  C 
 

 

 

9 

the report be supported. Councillor Goldspink seconded 

the proposal. 

 

Councillor McAndrew asked if calendar invites would be 

put into Members’ diaries. 

 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services confirmed that 

invites would be put into Members’ diaries.  

 

Councillor Thomas said that his name was spelt incorrectly 

in Appendix B and asked for it to be corrected.  

  

The motion to support the recommendations having 

been proposed and seconded was put to the meeting 

and upon a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – That (A) the Scrutiny Committees, 

Regulatory Committees and Joint Committees with 

the number of voting Members listed in paragraph 

2.1 be appointed;  

 

(B) That the political balance of the Council at 

Appendix A be agreed  

 

(C) That the membership and Chairman of Scrutiny 

Committees, Regulatory Committees and Joint 

Committees be as set out in Appendix B, with 

Members being appointed in accordance with the 

wishes of the political group to whom the seats on 

these bodies have been allocated;  

 



C  C 
 

 

 

10 

(D) That the intention of the Leader of the Council 

to appoint Members to the Executive (in addition to 

the Leader) with the portfolio responsibilities as 

detailed in Appendix C be noted; 

 

(E) That the programme of Council meetings, as 

detailed at paragraph 4.1, be approved; 

 

(F) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

be authorised to make changes in the standing 

membership of committees, joint committees and 

panels in (A) above, in accordance with the wishes 

of the political group to whom seats on these 

bodies have been allocated;  

 

(G) That the action to be taken by the Head of Legal 

and Democratic Services, in consultation with the 

Leader, under delegated authority, concerning the 

appointment of representatives to outside bodies, 

be noted; and 

 

(H) The Head of Legal and Democratic Services be 

authorised to make such amendments to the 

Council’s Constitution as may be necessary to 

account for the decisions in (A) to (G) above. 

 

 

14   ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2022/23   



C  C 
 

 

 

11 

 

 The previous Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, Councillor Wyllie, presented the Annual 

Scrutiny 2022/23 report.  

 

Councillor Wyllie proposed that the recommendations in 

the report be supported. Councillor Wilson seconded the 

proposal and thanked Councillor Wyllie for his excellent 

service as Chairman for the last four years.  

 

The motion to support the recommendations having 

been proposed and seconded was put to the meeting 

and upon a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 

 

 

RESOLVED – that (a) the Annual Scrutiny Report 

covering the 2022/23 Civic Year be agreed and 

published on the Council’s website; and 

 

(b) workshops be arranged with Members and Key 

Officers to establish Work Programme priorities 

for inclusion in the Overview and Scrutiny Work 

Programme for 2023/24. 

 

 

15   INDEPENDENT MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

 

 

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented the 

report which provided Members with information on the 

appointment of two independent people to the Audit and 

Governance Committee as recommended by the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

 

 



C  C 
 

 

 

12 

He said that as a result of the Redmond Review in 2020, 

which considered the effectiveness of external audit and 

the transparency of financial reporting in local authorities, 

it was recommended that local authority audit committees 

should appoint at least one independent member. This 

was then endorsed by the government in June 2022, and 

latterly CIPFA who issued guidance recommending that 

local authority and police audit committees include at least 

two independent members. 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee recommended to 

Council at its meeting on 12 April 2023 that two 

independent members should be appointed to it. 

 

Councillor Dumont proposed that the recommendations in 

the report be supported. Councillor Daar seconded the 

proposal. 

 

Councillor Boylan said he welcomed the introduction of an 

independent member to the Audit and Governance 

Committee to provide even more scrutiny of public sector 

finance. He asked if any benchmarking had been done to 

come up with the level of remuneration.  

 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services said that 

benchmarking had taken place amongst other local 

authorities and the council also had an Independent 

Person for the Standards Committee so that rate was also 

taken into consideration.  

 

The motion to support the recommendations having 

been proposed and seconded was put to the meeting 

and upon a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 

 



C  C 
 

 

 

13 

RESOLVED – that (a) the appointment of two 

independent people (known as independent 

members) to sit on the Audit and Governance 

Committee for a period of four years, with a possible 

extension of a further six months to align to the 

municipal year be approved; 

 

(b) the job advert and job pack as at Appendix A and 

Appendix B be approved. 

 

16   CONSIDERATION OF THE RESULTS OF THE HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY  

 

 

 The former Chairman of the Licensing Committee 

presented the Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 

report. He said that the legislation currently allowed local 

authorities to limit the number of taxi licenses issued. In 

2019, a survey indicated that there was no significant 

unmet demand but the restriction of taxi licences must be 

re-evaluated every three years. He said that a survey 

carried out at the end of 2022 identified an unmet demand 

and the Licensing Committee considered an increase of 5% 

which equated to 10 extra vehicles.  

 

Councillor Andrews proposed that the recommendations 

in the report be supported. Councillor Wilson seconded the 

proposal.  

 

Councillor Wilson thanked Councillor Andrews for his 

excellent leadership of the Licensing Committee and said 

he enjoyed working with him. He said that there was a 

 



C  C 
 

 

 

14 

nationwide shortage of taxi drivers and it was a real 

problem in Bishop’s Stortford with not enough taxis 

available to service the train station. He said that taxis 

were an important part of public transport and served 

vulnerable people. He suggested that a public rank was 

required next to the private rank and did not feel that 

increasing the number of licences would help the issue. He 

hoped that the Licensing Committee would look at this 

issue moving forward.  

 

The Chairman also thanked Councillor Andrews for his 

service on the Licensing Committee  

 

Councillor Crystall also thanked Councillor Andrews, 

Councillor Deering and Councillor Wyllie for their time as 

Chairmen of Development Management Committee and 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. He said it was hard 

to appreciate how difficult these roles were unless 

Members sat on the committee.  

 

Councillor Deering thanked Councillor Crystall for his 

thanks. He said he would also like to every Member of the 

outgoing administration, especially Linda Haysey who had 

led the Council for eight years. He referred to the Licensing 

Committee and said they worked hard to ensure that taxi 

drivers in East Herts were of the highest standards to 

protect the people of Hertfordshire.  

 

The motion to support the recommendations having 

been proposed and seconded was put to the meeting 

and upon a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – That the number of Hackney Carriage 

vehicle licences issued by East Herts Council should 



C  C 
 

 

 

15 

be increased by 10 (approximately 5%) over the 

number currently issued, bringing the total to 210. 

 

  

 

17   MOTIONS ON NOTICE  

 

 

 There were no motions on notice. 

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


